

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

June 25, 2020

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2221, an Act relating to the licensed health professional member of a local board of health.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate

Clerk of the House



House File 2221

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE LICENSED HEALTH PROFESSIONAL MEMBER OF A LOCAL BOARD OF HEALTH.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 135.1, subsection 2, Code 2020, is amended to read as follows:

- 2. "Health officer" shall mean means the physician, physician assistant, advanced registered nurse practitioner, or advanced practice registered nurse who is the health officer of the local board of health.
- Sec. 2. Section 137.105, subsection 1, paragraph d, Code 2020, is amended to read as follows:
- d. Local boards of health shall consist of at least five members. At least one member shall be licensed as a physician under chapter 148, a physician assistant under chapter 148C, an

advanced registered nurse practition	oner under chapter 152, or an
advanced practice registered nurse	under chapter 152E.
M anlly	harles & maid
PAT GRASSLEY	CHARLES SCHNEIDER
Speaker of the House	President of the Senate
V	
I hereby certify that this bill	originated in the House and
is known as House File 2221, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.	
	Welson Ne low
	MEGHAN NELSON
	Chief Clerk of the House
Approved Jule 25th, 2020	Dan Regold
	KIM REYNOLDS

Governor